## R.M. of Colonsay No. 342

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council of the R.M. of Colonsay No. 342 for the year 2023 held in the Colonsay RM Office at 100 Jura Street in Colonsay, Saskatchewan on February 8, 2023 at 8:30 A.M.

The meeting was called to order by Reeve Gerald Yausie at 8:30 A.M. Present were Reeve Gerald Yausie and the following Councillors: -

Division No. 1 -	Deborah Prosper	Division No. 4 - Brian Rugg
Division No. 2 -	Pat Mulhall	Division No. 5 - Marvin Lang
Division No. 3 -	Duncan McVicar	Division No. 6 - Bruce Reinbold

Conflict of Interest Declaration: No Conflict of Interest declared.

Agenda 45/23 Cr. Mulhall: That the agenda be adopted as presented.

Carried

Minutes Cr. Lang: That the minutes of the January 11, 2023 regular meeting 46/23

and January 19, 2023 joint meeting be approved as presented.

Carried

Cash receipts

Payments & 47/23 Cr. Reinbold: That the Bank Rec, Cash Receipts and Cash Payments for the Accounts

month of January, 2023 be accepted as presented, and;

That the accounts attached to and forming a part of these minutes be approved for payment. Cheques numbered 11469 – 11495 totaling \$80,133.90 and Payroll Cheques numbered 1637 – 1642 totaling \$11,010.78 be annexed hereto and form a part of these minutes.

Carried

SAMA 48/23 Cr. Prosper: That the RM of Colonsay book rooms at the Delta Hotel **AGM** 

Regina Tuesday April 4, 2023 for the SAMA AGM.

Carried

**CORRESPONDENCE** 

49/23 Cr. Rugg: That the Correspondence having been read now be filed and a list of the Correspondence be annexed hereto and form a part of

these minutes. Carried

Assessment 50/23 Cr. Mulhall: That the RM of Colonsay set a supplementary assessment

cut off date of September 30, 2023 as per MA 219(6).

Carried

Board of 51/23 Cr. Reinbold: That we sign the attached agreement with ADR Institute of Revision

Saskatchewan for Board of Revision services proved in 2023 be annexed

hereto and form a part of these minutes.

**Carried** 

Building 52/23 Cr. Prosper: That Wagner Inspection Services be appointed Building

Inspector Inspector for the RM of Colonsay in 2023.

Carried

Christmas 53/23 Cr. Mulhall: That the Town / RM joint Christmas Party be held on

Party December 2, 2023. Carried

Break: 10:35 to 10:55

Town of Cr. McVicar: That the RM provide Custom snow removal and mowing Colonsay

along the "Old Highway" upon request.

Carried

**MLDP** 55/23 Cr. Reinbold: That Randi Wood, Administrator and Bill Hooghiem,

Workshop Foreman attend the Strategic Communications for Municipalities in

Saskatoon on March 13, 2023.

Carried

## R.M. of Colonsay No. 342 Meeting February 8, 2023 Page -2-

Online Payments	56/23	Cr. Lang: That the RM of Colonsay set up online payments with Saskatchewan Etax Services for Education Property Tax Collections. <u>Carried</u>	
Meacham Firefighters	57/23	Reeve Yausie: That the RM pay the 2022 Meacham Fire Department invoice \$5,826.32. <u>Carried</u>	
Colonsay Rec Board	58/23	Cr. McVicar: That the RM donate one tandem load of gravel to the Ball Diamond parking lot in the Town of Colonsay. <u>Carried</u>	
Next Meeting	59/23	Cr. Prosper: That the next meeting be held on March 8, 2023 at 8:30 am. <u>Carried</u>	
Adjourn	60/23	Cr. Lang: That the meeting be adjourned. (2:40 PM)	
		REEVE	

••••••

**ADMINISTRATOR**